

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

M.A. *et al*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security, in his official capacity, *et al*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-1843-TSC

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF MONTANA, FLORIDA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF
PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. States have standing to defend immigration rules, especially rules implementing Expedited Removal.	5
A. The INA amendments creating Expedited Removal were specifically intended to protect states from the fiscal harms of asylum abuse.....	5
B. Intervenor States have standing under well-established principles.....	9
C. <i>United States v. Texas</i> clarifies that states have a legally cognizable interest in protecting against fiscal harms from immigration.	11
II. States have an interest in preventing dead-hand control and circumvention of the Administrative Procedure Act’s procedural protections.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022)	15
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	10
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	9
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. U.S.C.I.S.</i> , 992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	12
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	9
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 2023 WL 4729278 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2023)	3
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 2024 WL 725502 (9th Cir. Feb. 21, 2024)	3
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Flores v. Rosen</i> , 984 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	16
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	13

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973) 11, 12

Louisiana ex rel. Nixon v. Graham,
25 La. Ann. 433 (1873) 16-17

Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 7

N.E. Mental Health – Mental Retard. Comm’n v. Cleveland,
187 So. 3d 601 (Miss. 2016) 16

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020) 7

Ojeda-Terrazas v. Ashcroft,
290 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2002) 6

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 8

Texas v. United States,
50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) 8

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 12

United States v. Texas,
579 U.S. 547 (2016) 12

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023) 11, 12, 15-16

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
295 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2002) 10

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 9-10

Valdiviez-Hernandez v. Holder,
739 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2013) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CODE

8 U.S.C. § 1601 8
 8 U.S.C. §§ 1611-13 7
 18 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4) 7
 18 U.S.C. § 1183a 7

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 440.255 8

FEDERAL REGISTER

88 Fed. Reg. 11,704 (Feb. 23, 2023) 2, 9
 88 Fed. Reg. 31,314 (May 16, 2023) 2, 3

OTHER RESOURCES

1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 90
 (1765) 16

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1995) 5, 6

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act
 of 1996, Division C of Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 6

Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163
 (1952) 5

Indiana Att’y Gen, Comment to Notice of Proposed Rulemaking
 “*Circumvention of Lawful Pathways*,” Dkt. No. USCIS 2022-0016
 (Mar. 27, 2023) 2
